
 

Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Ruth Gladstone Tel: 01609 532555 
or e-mail ruth.gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a public meeting of  Audit Committee 

To: Councillors Cliff Lunn (Chairman), Alyson Baker, 
Philip Broadbank, Mark Crane, George Jabbour (Vice-
Chair), Nigel Knapton, Stuart Parsons, Karin Sedgwick, 
Neil Swannick and Matt Walker, and Independent Co-
opted Members (non-voting) Mr David Marsh and 
Mr David Portlock  

Date: Monday, 28th November, 2022 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Northallerton 

 
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 24 October 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice (including the text of the question/statement) to Ruth Gladstone of 
Democratic Services (contact details at the foot of page 1) by midday on Wednesday 23 
November 2022.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  
Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes). 

 When the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

5.   Progress on Issues Raised by the Committee (Pages 9 - 10) 
 Joint report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources and the Assistant Chief 

Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

6.   2021/22 External Audit of the North Yorkshire Pension Fund (Pages 11 - 38) 
 Report of Deloitte 

 
7.   2021/22 External Audit of North Yorkshire County Council (Pages 39 - 66) 
 Report of Deloitte 

 
8.   Report Following the Detailed Review of the draft Statement of 

Final Accounts for 2021/22 
(Pages 67 - 70) 

 Report of the Members’ Working Group 
 

9.   Statement of Final Accounts for 2021/22 including Letter of 
Representation 

(Pages 71 - 282) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources 
 

10.   Commercial Governance Review (To Follow) 
 Report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources 

 
11.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered 

as a matter of urgency because of special circumstances 
 

 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Friday, 18 November 2022 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 24th October, 2022 commencing at 1.30 pm at County 
Hall, Northallerton. 
 
Committee Members present: County Councillor George Jabbour in the Chair; plus County 
Councillors Chris Aldred (as Substitute for Matt Walker), Alyson Baker, Philip Broadbank, 
Mark Crane, Nigel Knapton, Heather Phillips (as Substitute for Cliff Lunn), Karin Sedgwick and  
Neil Swannick, and Mr David Portlock 
 
In attendance: County Councillor Carl Les 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Neil Irving, Karen Iveson, Matthew Robinson, Max Thomas and 
Ruth Gladstone 
 
Other Attendees: Nicola Wright (Deloitte) 
 
Apologies: County Councillor Stuart Parsons, Mr David Marsh and Gary Fielding 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
15 Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 27 June 2022 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

17 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 
 

18 Progress on Issues Raised by the Committee 
 
Considered:  The joint report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources and the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) which advised of progress 
made on issues which the Committee had raised at previous meetings, and other matters 
that had arisen since the Committee’s last meeting which related to the work of the 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed the protocol for the four informal, virtual briefings to be held during 
November 2022 between Members of this Committee and district/borough councils’ audit 
committee Chairs and s151 officers.  Karen Iveson undertook to draft suggested questions 
and to circulate them, as a matter of urgency, to Members of this Committee for comment. Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

19 External Audit - Update on Progress of Audit 
 
Considered:   
 

(a) An oral report by Nicola Wright of Deloitte in which she confirmed that Deloitte 
anticipated completing their audit work and, subject to one issue, being able to 
‘sign off’ North Yorkshire County Council’s Statement of Final Accounts (SOFA) at 
the Audit Committee’s meeting on 28 November 2022.  The issue that would not 
be resolved as at 28 November was nation-wide and related to Infrastructure 
Assets.  The Government was planning to issue a Statutory Instrument on 30 
November 2022, to be effective from 21 December 2022, which would eliminate 
the current requirements of accounting for Infrastructure Assets.  Mr David Portlock 
suggested that the Committee’s meeting on 28 November 2022 might need to 
delegate authority to the s151 officer, in consultation with the Chairman of Audit 
Committee, to approve the Council’s SOFA, if necessary. 

 
(b) An email from Gary Fielding to Committee Members dated 17 October 2022, which 

forwarded an email received from the PSAA notifying that Mazars had been 
successful in winning a contract for the procurement of external audit services for 
North Yorkshire County Council and North Yorkshire Pension Fund for five years 
from 2023/24.  During discussion, Nicola Wright advised that Deloitte had not 
submitted a bid on this particular occasion and explained the reasons for that.  
Committee Members acknowledged that the audit market was broken and that 
they understood why Deloitte had not wished to bid at this time.  It was noted that 
Mazars currently provided external audit services to 4 district/borough councils in 
North Yorkshire, including Scarborough which had not had its accounts ‘signed off’ 
for a number of years.  Mr David Portlock suggested that this could be followed-up 
with the Chair and s151 officer of Scarborough Borough Council in the informal, 
virtual briefing arranged for them and Members of this Committee to be held on 18 
November 2022. 

 
(c) An oral report by Nicola Wright of Deloitte in which she outlined how Deloitte would 

handover to Mazars as the Council’s External Auditor.  She suggested that the 
Council’s Accountancy Team should have early conversations with Mazars, once 
appointed, to understand Mazars’ information requirements. 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the situation be noted. 
 
 

20 Annual Report on Partnership Governance 2021/22 
 
Considered:  The report of the Assistant Director – Policy, Partnerships and Communities 
concerning the governance of partnerships involving the County Council during the 
financial year 2021/22. 
 
Neil Irving (Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities) introduced the 
report and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
In response to a question from Mr David Portlock, County Councillor George Jabbour 
advised that the loan made to Welcome to Yorkshire had been settled. Page 
[...]
 which identified items of business 
scheduled for consideration at each of the Committee’s meetings. 
 
County Councillor George Jabbour offered to arrange the circulation, to all Audit 
Committee Members, of a presentation given at the Regional Audit Committee Forum for 
Yorkshire and Humberside the previous week by Jon Roberts (Partner at Grant Thornton).  
County Councillor George Jabbour felt that the presentation had been very informative. 
 
Mr David Portlock advised that he would be fixing a date and time for a meeting of the 
Members’ Working Group looking in detail at the draft SOFA and supporting 
documentation.  The date and time would be fixed around officers’ diaries, given their 
other current work commitments. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the Committee’s Programme of Work be approved, subject to:- 
 

 any amendment which Karen Iveson makes to record the arrangements 
made for Audit Committee Members’ training regarding the governance of 
external companies; and 

 

 removal of reference to a meeting of Audit Committee on 19 September 
2022 to reflect that that meeting was cancelled. 

 
(b) That a record be maintained to show the training that Audit Committee Members 

have attended, to include the training provided in August 2022, together with 
Members’ comment that that training was helpful. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.27 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28 November 2022 
 

PROGRESS ON ISSUES RAISED BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Joint Report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources 
and the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To advise Members of  

 
 (i) progress on issues which the Committee has raised at previous meetings 

 
 (ii) other matters that have arisen since the last meeting and that relate to the work of the 

Committee 
  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report is submitted to e
[...]
e been those 
directly linked to Russia and Ukraine – government 
bonds issued by those countries and companies 
based there or with significant operations there. 
Many emerging markets funds also have some 
exposure to Russia.

As a result of this, we have reviewed the impact of 
this event during the course of our audit with a 
particular focus on valuation and liquidity risk, 
reputational risk and disclosure. We are satisfied 
that the impact on the Fund and any exposure to 
these investments is minimal.

Thank you

I would like to extend my thanks to the Fund 
management for their assistance during the audit. 

Our conclusion

As set out on the previous page we do have 
procedures outstanding and will report to 
management should any further matters arise as 
we complete our work. 

Subject to the satisfactory receipt and the 
completion of the items on slide 4, we expect to 
issue an unmodified audit opinion on the Fund 
included within the financial statements of North 
Yorkshire County Council (the “Council”). Our 
procedures on the Fund’s annual report will be 
undertaken following signing of the Council’s 
financial statements.

In reaching our conclusions, we considered the 

control observations and the results from our 

testing on pages 7 to 17. In addition, we noted:

• The significant accounting judgements and 

estimates appear reasonable; and

• There is one uncorrected adjustment above 

our reporting threshold to date as per page 11, 

however this is currently being discussed with 

management. There are no uncorrected 

disclosure deficiencies. 

We will provide a Final Report on completion of 

the outstanding procedures.

Gilt crisis 

The market’s response to the Government’s 23 September 
2022 ‘mini-budget’ resulted in significant disruption to some 
funds used by Pension Schemes, including liability-driven 
investment (“LDI”) funds. Significant increases in the yields 
(or interest rates) on government gilts have decreased 
prices. As a re
[...]
f an arrangement that could result in a tax or National Insurance saving, no such conditions of 
confidentiality apply to the details of that arrangement (for example, for the purpose of discussion with tax authorities).

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 
New Street Square, London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company 
limited by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP 
do not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2022 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

28 November 2022 

 

Report following the detailed review of the draft Statement of Final Accounts 

(incorporating the Annual Governance Statement) for 2021/22 

 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To advise members of the Audit Committee on:  
 

i. Issues identified during the detailed review of the draft Statements of 
Final Accounts (SoFA) and the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2021/22; 

ii. Actions taken as a result of issues being identified; 
iii. Offering an opinion on the draft SoFA and draft AGS for 2021/22 in 

advance of the Audit Committee being asked to approve them. 
 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 On 27 June the Audit Committee considered a report which provided a draft 

Statement of Final Accounts (SOFA) for 2021/22.  The SOFA also included a 

draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22.  

 

2.2 In order to fulfil its responsibilities, the Audit Committee needs to be able to 

satisfy itself that the SOFA properly reflects the financial position 
[...]
de greater clarity 

within the accounts. 

 

3. Issues - a number of typos / simple errors were identified. 

 

Action taken – these have now been corrected and are incorporated 

within the SoFA presented to the Audit Committee on this agenda. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



 

 

OFFICIAL 

4.0 Conclusions of the Member Working Group regarding the Statement of 
Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 

 
4.1 The Members Working Group is satisfied that all appropriate actions have 

been taken and satisfactory explanations have been provided where 
required. 
 

4.2 No further issues have been identified up to the date of this report. However, 

it should be noted that the Members Working Group has not been made 

aware of the finalised position on the findings of the County Council’s 

External Auditors. 

4.3      Subject to the above, the Members Working Group recommends to the 
Audit Committee that the Statements of Final Accounts and the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2021/22 are approved. 

 

 

Members Working Group 

8 November 2022 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28 November 2022 
 

STATEMENT OF FINAL ACCOUNTS for 2021/22 including LETTER of REPRESENTATION 
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources 
 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To approve a Letter of Representation that is required to be submitted to the 
External Auditor. 

 

1.2 To approve a Statement of Final Accounts for 2021/22 following completion of the 
external audit of those Accounts. 

 

1.3 To approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22. 
 

 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2022 set out the requirements and timelines for Member 
approval of Local Authority Accounts. The regulations set out the requirement for the Statement 
of Accounts (SOFA) to be certified by the Section 151 Officer (Corporate Director – Strategi
[...]
 signed on 
their behalf by the Chairman, before approval of the SOFA.  This is to ensure that Members of 
this Committee are aware of the representations on which the Auditor intends to rely when 
issuing his opinion. 

 

3.3 The Letter applies to the financial statements of both the County Council and North Yorkshire 
Pension Fund.  

 

3.4 Members are therefore asked to consider and approve this Letter and then delegate authority to 
the Chairman and Section 151 Officer to sign it on their behalf. The Letter will then be submitted 
to the External Auditor once signed.  

 
 
 
  

Page 72



 

 OFFICIAL 

4.0 CHANGES REFLECTED IN THE FINAL SOFA 
 

4.1 A number of changes have been made to the SOFA since it was considered by Members of this 
Committee on 27 June 2022. 

 

4.2 These changes are explained in detail in Appendix B attached and arise from:- 
 

(i) refinements agreed with the External Auditor during their audit of the accounts  

(ii) internally initiated refinements together with those resulting from comments and questions 
by Members of this Committee and the Members Working Group 

(iii) inclusion of the External Auditor’s certificate which was not included in the draft document 
on 27 June 2022. 

 
 
5.0 APPROVAL OF THE FINAL SOFA 
 

5.1 The audited final SOFA is attached as a separate booklet.  This incorporates all the changes to 
the draft version considered by Members on 27 June 2022, as set out in paragraph 4 and 
Appendix B.  These accounts will be re-signed by the Corporate Director – Strategic 
Resources and the Chief Executive on completion of the audit. 

 

5.2 Members are therefore asked to approve the Final SOFA for 2021/22 following completion of 
the audit and delegate authority to the Chairman and Section 151 Officer to sign the accounts 
on behalf of the Audit Committee.  A copy of the Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement 
of Accounts (page 23 of the SOFA) which the Chairman is asked to sign is attached as 
Appendix C. 

 
5.3 A copy of the Balance Sheet (pages 43 and 44 of the SOFA) is also attached as Appendix D. 
 
5.4 As mentioned in paragraph 2.4 the External Auditor has indicated that he anticipates being 

able to issue an unmodified opinion on the accounts. 
 
 

6.0 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

6.1 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is an annual report which assesses the effectiveness 
of the governance processes which have been put in place within the Council.  It accompanies 
the Statement of Final Accounts. 

  

6.2 The AGS has been drafted to comply with the latest Delivering Good Governance Framework in 
Local Government 2016 and associated Principles. 

 

6.3 In order to fulfill its responsibilities, the Audit Committee needs to be able to satisfy itself that the 
governance and internal control processes described in the AGS are in fact both operational 
and effective.  The Audit Committee considered a draft AGS at its meeting on 27 June 2022 and 
some minor changes were made together with completion of section 7 since it was considered. 
These changes occurred following a further review by appropriate officers and Directors in 
readiness for a meeting of the Audit Committee Members Working Group.  This has concluded 
in the final draft which forms part of the SOFA. 

 

6.4 The requirement to produce an AGS is set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) regulations 
and for the Council to approve an AGS as part of the SOFA.  The Audit Committee is therefore 

Page 73



 

 OFFICIAL 

requested to formally approve the AGS 2021/22 and to delegate authority to the Chairman and 
Section 151 Officer to sign the AGS on its behalf. 

 
 
 

 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 That Members delegate authority to the Chairman and Section 151 Officer to sign 
the Letter of Representation set out in Appendix A on behalf of the Audit 
Committee. 

 

7.2 That in relation to the Statement of Final Accounts 2021/22 
 

(i) Members note the changes to the Final SOFA as set out in paragraph 4 and 
Appendix B, and 

(ii) Members approve the Final SOFA for 2021/22 (paragraph 5.2), and 

(iii) delegate authority to the Chairman and Section 151 Officer to sign the 
Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts as attached at 
Appendix C 

 

7.3 That Members approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 and delegate 
authority to the Chairman and Section 151 Officer to sign the AGS on its behalf 
(paragraph 6.4). 
 

 
GARY FIELDING 
Corporate Director – Strategic Resources 
County Hall, 
Northallerton  
18 November 2022 
 

There are no background documents 
 

Page 74



 

 OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 
 

Deloitte LLP Gary Fielding – Corporate Director 
One City Square Strategic Resources 
Leeds County Hall 
LS1 2AL Northallerton 
 North Yorkshire 
 DL7 8AD  
 Tel:  01609 533304 
 Fax: 01609 778199 
 Email: gary.fielding@northyorks.gov.uk 
 Web: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
28 November 2022 
 

Dear Engagement Partner 

 
This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial 
statements of North Yorkshire County Council and its consolidated financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2022 for the purpose of expressing an opinion as to whether the 
financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of North Yorkshire 
County Council and its subsidiaries (together, “the Group”) as of 31 March 2022 and of the 
results of its operations, other recognised gains and losses and its cash flows for the year 
then ended in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021/22 (“the Code”). 
 
We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the following representations. 
 
Financial statements 
1. We understand and have fulfilled our responsibilities for the preparation of the 

financial statements in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

and CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Account
[...]
1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 24 October 2022
	5 Progress on Issues Raised by the Committee
	6 2021/22 External Audit of the North Yorkshire Pension Fund
	7 2021/22 External Audit of North Yorkshire County Council
	North Yorkshire County Council
	Contents
	Introduction
	Introduction
	Introduction
	Responsibilities of the Audit Committee
	Quality indicators
	Our audit explained
	Significant risks
	Significant risks (continued)
	Significant audit risks (continued)
	Significant audit risks (continued)
	Slide Number 13
	Your control environment and findings
	Your control environment and findings
	Your control environment and findings
	Other significant findings
	Our audit report
	Your annual report
	Purpose of our report and responsibility statement
	Appendices
	Audit adjustments
	Audit adjustments (continued)
	Independence and fees
	Independence and fees (continued)
	Our other responsibilities explained
	Slide Number 27

	8 Report Following the Detailed Review of the draft Statement of Final Accounts for 2021/22
	9 Statement of Final Accounts for 2021/22 including Letter of Representation
	9 Final SOFA booklet






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 28th November, 2022 commencing at 1.30 pm at County 
Hall, Northallerton. 
 
Committee Members present: County Councillor Cliff Lunn in the Chair; plus County Councillors 
Alyson Baker, George Jabbour, Mike Jordan (as Substitute for Mark Crane), Nigel Knapton, 
Karin Sedgwick, Neil Swannick and Matt Walker, and Mr David Portlock 
 
Officers present: Gary Fielding, John Raine, Fiona Sowerby and Ruth Gladstone 
 
Other Attendees: Nicola Wright (Deloitte) and Nick Rayner (Deloitte) 
 
Apologies: County Councillor Philip Broadbank and Stuart Parsons and Mr David Marsh    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
26 Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 24 October 2022 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 

27 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

28 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 
 

29 Progress on Issues Raised by the Committee 
 
Considered:  The joint report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources and the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) which advised of progress 
made on issues the Committee had raised at previous meetings, and other matters that 
had arisen since the Committee’s last meeting which related to the work of the Committee. 
 
Gary Fielding (Corporate Director – Strategic Resources), in introducing the report, 
advised that CIPFA had produced, during summer 2022, guidance regarding local 
authority commercial activities.  County Council officers had undertaken work to review 
that guidance and the outcome was due to be reported to the Shareholder Committee.  
Gary Fielding advised that he would forward a copy of the report for the Shareholder 
Committee to all Audit Committee Members. 
 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Members enquired about the effect on Council budgets of increased inflation rates.  Gary 
Fielding advised that 1% inflation represented about £2.7m.  He undertook to provide a 
fuller response following the meeting.  
 
Resolved – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

30 2021/22 External Audit of the North Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 
Considered:  The draft report issued by Deloitte on 17 November 2022 concerning the 
2021/22 audit of North Yorkshire Pension Fund. 
 
Nicola Wright (Audit Partner, Deloitte) introduced the draft report, highlighting that the 
Deloitte audit was responsibly well progressed.  She provided an update on the matters 
that still had to be completed, and advised of the findings to date.  Nicola Wright 
highlighted that, subject to the satisfactory receipt and the completion of the outstanding 
items, Deloitte expected to issue an unmodified audit opinion on the Pension Fund 
included within the financial statements of North Yorkshire County Council. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Nicola Wright confirmed the following:- 

 most of the matters identified as not complete on page 4 of the Deloitte draft 
report, issued on 17 November 2022, had now been completed; 

 she anticipated that the audit of North Yorkshire Pension Fund would be signed off 
before Christmas; and 

 additional fees were being discussed for the audit of the Pension Fund with Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) because this was the only way, under the 
current scale fees regime, that Deloitte was able to recover a fee which recognised 
the significant size of North Yorkshire Pension Fund and the audit work required.  
Discussions with PSAA had not yet concluded. 

 
Nicola Wright undertook to share, with Gary Fielding, the list of outstanding journal entries 
relating to the Pension Fund. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the draft report be noted. 
 
 

31 2021/22 External Audit of North Yorkshire County Council 
 
Considered:  The progress report issued by Deloitte on 17 November 2022 concerning the 
2021/22 audit of North Yorkshire County Council. 
 
Nicola Wright (Audit Partner, Deloitte) reported that the Statutory Instrument relating to 
Infrastructure Assets, discussed at the Committee’s previous meeting, was scheduled to 
be published on 30 November 2022 and be effective from 25 December 2022.  In addition, 
CIPFA planned to issue guidance which would amend the Code, and a bulletin in relation 
to the disclosure requirements in North Yorkshire County Council’s Accounts.  Deloitte had 
asked to see the guidance prior to publication, but had not yet seen it.  Gary Fielding 
advised that he too had not yet seen the CIPFA guidance and commented that that 
guidance might not give ‘ultra-clear’ advice.  Nicola Wright advised that, due to the 
situation regarding the Statutory Instrument, the Accounts of North Yorkshire County 
Council were unlikely to be signed-off until January 2023 and that many local authorities 
were in a similar same position. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Members asked to be kept updated on the situation relating to the Statutory Instrument.  
They also asked for a copy of the CIPFA guidance, once published, to be forwarded to 
them. 
 
Nicola Wright expressed her thanks to the County Council’s Finance Team for all the work 
they had undertaken as part of the audit of the 2021/22 accounts, in particular recognising 
the work that the Team had simultaneously had to do in relation to local government 
reorganisation in North Yorkshire. 
 
Nick Rayner (Deloitte) introduced the progress report issued by Deloitte on 17 November 
2022 concerning the 2021/22 audit of North Yorkshire County Council. 
 
Members discussed the misstatement within the accounts relating to care home 
prepayments.  (This comprised a debit of £5.6m on the income statement, and a credit of 
£5.6m in net assets.)  Members expressed support for the decision made by the Council’s 
management to not correct this misstatement because a sizeable piece of work would be 
required and this would be out of proportion to the risk involved.  Members recognised that 
a similar misstatement would be disclosed in the Council’s accounts in future years.  
Members accepted that the misstatement would not have a meaningful effect on the 
Council’s Accounts. 
 
In response to questions from Mr Portlock, Nick Rayner confirmed that the management 
accounting papers had generally been accurate and produced to a high quality.  However, 
there had been a consolidation error as part of the accounting papers.  This had now been 
corrected. 
 
In response to questions from Mr Portlock regarding the timescale for the PSAA to agree 
the additional fee to be charged by Deloitte for Covid-19 work, Nicola Wright advised that 
she hoped the fee for 2020/21 would be resolved soon, and that discussions about the fee 
for 2021/22 had not yet commenced.  She considered the 2020/21 additional fee would be 
in the region of £16k and suggested that, bearing in mind the size of the organisation, that 
amount was not unreasonable. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the progress report be noted. 
 
 

32 Report Following the Detailed Review of the draft Statement of Final Accounts for 
2021/22 
 
Considered:  The report of the Members’ Working Group concerning issues identified 
during the detailed review of the draft Statement of Final Accounts (SOFA) and the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22, actions taken as a result of issues being 
identified, and offering an opinion on the draft SOFA and draft AGS for 2021/22. 
 
Mr David Portlock (Chair of the Members’ Working Group) introduced the report and 
highlighted that, at the time when the Members’ Working Group had come to the 
conclusions set out at section 4 of the report, they had not seen the updated reports from 
Deloitte.  He advised that it had been his intention, as Chair of the Members’ Working 
Group, to recommend to today’s meeting that the Audit Committee approve the SOFA and 
AGS which appeared as the next item of business on the agenda for today’s meeting.  He 
advised that he had heard nothing at today’s meeting which suggested that that should not 
be the Members’ Working Group’s recommendation.  However, he was now not sure 
whether the Members’ Working Group was in a position to make a recommendation given 
the comments from the External Auditors, unless advised otherwise, and highlighted that 
the Committee was due to meet again on 12 December 2022.  Mr David Portlock advised 
that the Members’ Working Group was happy to move forward but they were waiting for 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Deloitte to finish their work.  He was, however, happy to say to Members that the 
Committee should delegate authority to the Chair and section 151 Officer to sign the 
various documents in due course.  Gary Fielding commented that work on the accounts 
was unlikely to be any further forward at the time of the Committee’s meeting on 12 
December 2022 and therefore it would be useful for authority to be delegated at today’s 
meeting. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the report of the Members’ Working Group, together with the additional information 
and advice provided by Mr David Portlock as recorded in the preamble to this minute, be 
noted. 
 
 

33 Statement of Final Accounts for 2021/22 including Letter of Representation 
 
Considered:  The report of the Corporate Director – Strategic Resources concerning the 
2021/22 Letter of Representation, Statement of Final Accounts, and Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
John Raine (Head of Finance Technical), in introducing the report, advised that he had no 
further information to add. 
 
Mr David Portlock referred to the Annual Governance Statement and highlighted that 
section 7 had some formatting issues.  In addition, the date of 28 November 2022 
appeared several times within the Statement.  Gary Fielding (Corporate Director – 
Strategic Resources) undertook to ensure that the appropriate corrections were made. 
 
In response to a question from Mr David Portlock, Gary Fielding advised that he would be 
very happy to sign the Letter of Representation in due course.  Gary Fielding highlighted 
that, until the accounts were signed and finished, the Council needed to be alive to new 
issues and needed to regard it as a ‘living, breathing’ document.  As such, something 
might still happen which could have an impact on the balance sheet at that particular time.  
He was mindful of this and the potential impacts on the Annual Governance Statement 
and the Letter of Representation.  He advised that, at the point when the Chair and he 
were content to exercise their delegated authority, they would communicate that to Audit 
Committee Members.  Similarly, if there were any changes, such changes would be 
communicated to Audit Committee Members.  A Member asked for this to be recorded in 
the Minutes of the meeting. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That authority be delegated to the Chairman and Section 151 Officer to sign the 
Letter of Representation set out in Appendix A to the report on behalf of the Audit 
Committee. 

 
(b) That, in relation to the Statement of Final Accounts 2021/22:- 

 
(i) the changes to the Final SOFA, as set out in paragraph 4 of, and Appendix B 

to, the report be noted; 
(ii) subject to the satisfactory completion of Deloitte’s audit work, the Final SOFA 

for 2021/22 be approved and authority delegated to the Chairman and 
Section 151 Officer to sign the Accounts on behalf of the Committee; 

(iii) authority be delegated to the Chairman and Section 151 Officer to sign the 
Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts, as attached at 
Appendix C to the report. 

 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

(c) That the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 be approved and authority be 
delegated to the Chairman and Section 151 Officer to sign the Annual Governance 
Statement on behalf of the Committee. 

 
 

34 Commercial Governance Review 
 
The Chairman advised that this item of business had been withdrawn from the agenda for 
this meeting.  (See also the preamble at Minute 29.) 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.25 pm. 


